RESOLUTION NO. 1575

RESOLUTION APPROVING A JACKSON COUNTY ORDER TO INITIATE FORMATION OF A JACKSON COUNTY LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICE DISTRICT AND CONSENTING TO THE INCLUSION OF CITY TERRITORY WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE DISTRICT

Recitals:

The City Council of the City of Central Point, Oregon (City), finds:

- A. The Jackson County, Oregon, Board of Commissioners intends to form a county service district for law enforcement services under the authority of Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 451.010(1)(n). The name of the proposed district is the Jackson County Local Correctional Facility Service District (hereinafter "District"). The proposed District would have authority to construct, operate, and maintain a local correctional facility in Jackson County.
- B. The Jackson County Board of Commissioners may initiate the formation of the District by adopting an order under authority of ORS 198.835. The Board proposes to include all county territory within the boundaries of the proposed District.
- C. Jackson County voters will be asked to establish a permanent property tax rate limit of \$.835 per \$1,000 of assessed value for the District as authorized by ORS 451.547.
- D. The territory of the City may only be included within the boundaries of the District if the City Council adopts a resolution approving the proposed Jackson County Order Initiating Formation of a Jackson County Law Enforcement Service District. The proposed order is attached hereto.
- E. The City Council believes that a law enforcement service district for the construction, operation, and maintenance of a local correctional facility in Jackson County is in the best interests of the citizens of the City.

The City of Central Point resolves as follows:

Section 1. The City of Central Point hereby consents to the inclusion of all the territory of the City within the boundaries of the proposed Jackson County Local Correctional Facility Service District, and approves the Jackson County Board of Commissioners' proposed Order Initiating Formation of a Jackson County Law Enforcement Service District in substantially the form attached hereto.

Res. No. 1575; April 25, 2019 Page 1

Passed by the Council and signed by me in authentication of its passage this $\frac{250}{4}$ day of April, 2019.

March Williams

ATTEST/

City Recorder

STATE OF OREGON

SS

County of Jackson

I certify that the foregoing is a true copy of the original resolution on file in the office of the City Recorder.

OFFICIAL STAMP
DEANNA LEIGH CASEY
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 950044
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 10, 2020

City Recorder